



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT A. MAGINN, JR.,

Appellant-Defendant,

-and-

NEW MEDIA INVESTORS II-C, LLC,

Nominal Defendant,

v.

EDWARD DEANE, GEORGE
WIHBEY, and JASON CUNNINGHAM
IN HIS CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY-
IN-FACT FOR WILLIAM
CUNNINGHAM, for themselves and in
the right and for the benefit of New
Media Investors II-B, LLC, and New
Media II-B, LLC

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

No. 288, 2024

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the Stat
e of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2017-0346-LWW

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED
SEPTEMBER 17, 2024**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jody C. Barillare (# 5107)
Amy M. Dudash (# 5741)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2201

Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-3000

Dated: September 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
A. Inception Of Jenzabar, New Media And The Bursting Dot.com Bubble.....	13
B. 2004 Recapitalization	13
C. The End Of II&II-B And The Creation Of II-C.....	14
D. The II-C Solicitation.....	15
E. II&II-B Members’ Rejection Of The II-C Solicitation.....	16
F. Plaintiffs Commence Litigation Claiming Maginn Breached Fiduciary Duties	17
G. Plaintiffs “Dramatically” Expand The Scope Of The Case	18
H. The Decision.....	21
ARGUMENT	24
A. The Corporate Opportunity and Unjust Enrichment Claims Were Time-Barred.....	24
A. Question Presented.....	24
B. Standard of Review	24
C. Merits of Argument.....	24
1. Plaintiffs Could Not Reasonably Rely On The Good Faith Of A Fiduciary They Sued For Bad Faith.	25
2. The 2013 II-C Solicitation Triggered Inquiry Notice.....	27
a. The II-C Solicitation Gave Inquiry Notice That II-C Was Conducting The Identical Business Of II-B.....	27
b. That The II-C Solicitation Did Not Disclose That The II-C Warrant Was Created For <i>The</i> <i>Members’</i> Benefit Is Irrelevant	28

c.	Plaintiffs Were Subjectively On Inquiry Notice.	30
d.	The Court’s Adjudication That The Disclosure And Warrant Expiration Claims Were Time-Barred Applies To Bar The Usurpation Claim	30
3.	Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ Usurpation Claim.....	32
B.	The Court Erred By Holding Maginn Liable For Usurping The II-B Members’ Opportunity.	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Standard of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
1.	Plaintiffs’ Usurpation Claim Is Not Legally Cognizable Because It Was A Direct Claim For Usurpation Of The Members’ Opportunity.....	35
a.	The Gravamen Of Plaintiffs’ Usurpation Theory Was Direct.	35
b.	Plaintiffs Pursued The Claim For Their Benefit Alone	37
c.	The Court Treated The Claim As Direct.....	37
d.	The Court Erred By Holding The Claim Derivative	38
2.	Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy The <i>Broz</i> Factors.	39
a.	II-B Had No Interest Or Expectancy In The II-C Warrant—It Was Not Within II-B’s Line Of Business.	40
b.	II-B Was Not Financially Capable Of Exploiting The Opportunity.	43
c.	II-C Is Not Inimical To A “Concluded” II-B.....	44
d.	The Decision’s Elevation Of Form Over Substance Runs Afoul Of Delaware Law	45
3.	Maginn Cannot Be Held Liable For “Usurping” An Opportunity That He Offered And Plaintiffs Rejected.	46

C.	The Court’s \$28.6 Million Damages And Interest Award Should Be Vacated Or Reduced.....	48
A.	Question Presented.....	48
B.	Scope of Review	48
C.	Merits of Argument.....	48
1.	The Court Wrongly Awarded Derivative Damages On A Direct Claim.....	48
2.	The Court Wrongly Awarded Rescissory Damages.	49
3.	Maginn Should Not Be Penalized For The Period Of Time Post-Decision That Plaintiffs Litigated Against The Absent II-B Members	52
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	43
<i>Anglo Am. Sec. Fund, L.P. v. S.R. Global Int’l. Fund, L.P.</i> , 829 A.2d 143 (Del. Ch. 2003)	32
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Props., LLC</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012)	12
<i>Broz v. Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buddenhagen v. Clifford</i> , 2024 WL 2106606 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2024).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016)	45
<i>Cooke v. Oolie</i> , 1997 WL 367034 (Del. Ch. June 23, 1997).....	34
<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020)	41, 44
<i>Gallagher Indus., LLC v. Addy</i> , 2020 WL 2789702 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2020).....	20, 25
<i>Germaninvestments AG v. Allomet Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 6870459 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 2020)	14
<i>Holifield v. XRI Inv. Holdings LLC</i> , 304 A.3d 896 (Del. 2023)	42
<i>In re CBS Corp. Stockholder Class Action & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 268779 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2021).....	45

<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners</i> , 2000 WL 130629 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000).....	32
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023)	39, 44
<i>In re Digex Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000)	29
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	42, 47
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	44
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	44
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3655257 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2018)	32
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011)	28
<i>Latesco, L.P. v. Wayport, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2246793 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009)	41
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013)	18
<i>Levinhar v. MDG Med., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4263211 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 2009)	45
<i>Optimiscorp v. Atkins</i> , 2023 WL 3745306 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2023).....	32
<i>Pomeranz v. Museum Partners, L.P.</i> , 2005 WL 217039 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	23
<i>Ryan v. Tad’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 682 (Del. Ch. 1996)	43

<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	42
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	40, 41
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 443406 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 1993)	21, 34
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Grp., LLC</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Williams v. Don Yerkes Fine Cars, Inc.</i> , 4 Del. J. Corp. L. 552 (Del. Ch. 1977).	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 10(b).....	50
Rule 13(a)(i)	48
Rule 19	14, 15, 16
Rule 23.1	14
Rule 12(b)(7).....	14
